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-Ensure grinder is in the “OFF” before changing attachments.
Unscrew the protective cap.

-Grasp the grinding wheel by hand and pull it upwards to remove the
grinding wheel.

-To attach new grinding wheel, press the hexagonal copper shaft of
the grinding wheel directly into the hexagonal hole of the grinder.
Screw the protective cap back onto the grinder.

Nail Anatomy

-Before you begin
trimming your pet’s nails, you will need to identify the ‘quick’ of
the nail. The diagram (FIG.1) will help you identify the basic nail
anatomy. The outer nail is hard and has no nerve endings and
protects the inner soft part of the nail, known as the ‘quick’. The
quick has nerve endings, tiny blood vessels and is very sensitive
should you accidently cut or grind into it.

With lighter colored nails, the quick can usually be seen which will
make it easier to avoid while grinding. Dark colored nails may not
allow you to see where the quick is. While grinding, keep checking
the nail and watch for a dark spot in the middle of the grinding area.
This spot will indicate the start of the quick and that you should not
grind any further.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Valid in U.S.A. Only

This warranty valid only for sales in the Continental United States.
For sales outside of the Continental United States contact your
local distributor for warranty and terms.
If your Wahl product fails to operate satisfactorily within one (1)
year from the date of original purchase or receipt as a gift, Wahl
will, at our option, repair or replace it and return it to you FREE
OF CHARGE. Our warranty does not include wear-out parts,
such as sanding bands. Not intended for commercial use. Please
mail your product prepaid to Wahl Clipper Corporation, Sterling,
lllinois 61081, Attention: Service Department, with a note
describing the defect and the date of original purchase or receipt
as a gift (if in warranty). Products out of warranty will be repaired
at our standard repair charges. The warranty is void and no repair
or replacement will be made under this warranty or otherwise if:
1. The product is modified in any manner.
2. The product is repaired by anyone other than Wahl Clipper
Corporation or Authorized Service Center.
3. The product has been subjected to unreasonable use.
This warranty gives specific legal rights and you may also have
other rights, which may vary from state to state. No other written
express warranty is given. Any implied warranty including any
warranty of merchantability, which may arise from purchase
or use, is limited to the one (1) year period provided in this
express warranty. Some states may not allow such limitation,
50 it may not apply to you. No responsibility is assumed for
accidental or consequential damages of any type, or for the use
of unauthorized attachments. Some states may not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, S0
the limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Wahl Clipper Corporation
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Please also reference the diagram (FIG.1) for the appropriate angle
for trimming the nail.

What To Do If You Accidentally Hit The
Quick

If by chance you happen to hit the quick of a nail and the nail starts
to bleed, don't allow your dog to wrench away from you and run
around. Hold him firm and reassure him that you know it hurts, your
pet trusts you. You also need to get styptic or corn starch onto the
end of the nail. Simply keep the original grasp you had on the paw
and press the powder to the end of the nail until the bleeding stops.
You may have to keep packing powder for two to three minutes, but
the longer you are able to apply steady pressure, the more effectively
you will stop the bleeding. Don’t be concerned if your dog wants

to lick the wound after initial bleeding stops. Do keep him from
prancing about for at least fifteen minutes. Bleeding should stop
within 15 minutes, if the nail is bleeding freely after 30 minutes of
applying pressure and powder call your veterinarian.

MAINTENANCE AND
STORAGE

-After each use, remove any debris and dust from grinder by using
a soft brush.

-To clean housing, use a soft, dry cloth.

-For maximum efficiency, ensure grinding attachments and sanding
bands are properly replaced when worn or blunt.

-Store in a dry environment at temperatures above 0°C (32°F) or
below 45°C (113°F).

-Periodically examine tool for any wear or damage. See Service and
Repair.

-To order replacement accessories, please contact Wahl at
1-800-PRO-WAHL.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using an electrical appliance, basic
precautions should always be followed, including
the following.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFEGUARDS
BEFORE USING THIS GRINDER.

DANGER

To reduce the risk of death or injury by
electric shock:

1. Do not reach for appliance if it has fallen into
water.

2. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall
or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not place in or
drop into water or other liquid.

3. This appliance should be disconnected from the
charging source once fully charged.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of burns, electrical shock or
injury to persons:

1. This appliance can be used by children aged
from 14 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities
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CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

-Charge before first use.
-Ensure grinder is in the “OFF” before charging.
-Insert the USB charging cable into the charging port of the grinder

and insert the USB cable into an approved USB power source (USB
power source not included).

Indicator light:

-When battery is low the light flashes red quickly. The product will
turn off when the battery is dead. Charge battery before next use.

-When charging, the indicator light is solid red.
-When fully charged, the indicator light will be solid green.

SERVICE AND REPAIR

-This appliance contains no user-serviceable parts.

-Any servicing should be done by Wahl Service and Repair or by an
Authorized Service Center.

-Do not return this product to the store where purchased. If you have
problems with your unit, send it prepaid with a note explaining the
problem to:

Wahl Clipper Corporation
Attn: Service Department
3001 Locust Street
Sterling, lllinois 61081
1-800-PRO-WAHL

or visit www.wahl.com

Wahl Canada Info.

Wahl Canada

165 Riviera Drive

Markham, Ontario

L3R 5J6 Canada
www.wahlglobal.com/Canada
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or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction, by a
person responsible for their safety, concerning
the use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.
Use this appliance only for its intended
use as described in this manual. Do not
use attachments not recommended by the
manufacturer.
Never operate appliance if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged,
or dropped into water. Return to an Authorized
Service Center for examination or repair.
4. Only insert the USB charging cable provided
into the USB port.
5. Do not use outdoors or operate where agrosol
(spray) or other flammable products are being
used or where oxygen is being administered.
Do not contact moving parts. Do not touch the
collet or attachment after use. These may be hot
and cause burns to the skin.
7. Toturn off, press the power button until the
indicator light goes out.
8. Always wear safety glasses when using
3
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GARANTIA LIMITADA

Valida en EE. UU. solamente
Esta garantia solo es vélida para ventas en la parte continental de
Estados Unidos. Para ventas fuera de a parte continental de Estados
Unidos, comuniguese con su distribuidor local para conocer la
garantla y sus términos ) )

i su producto Wahl no funciona de forma satisfactoria durante

un periodo de un (1? anio contado a partir de la fecha original de

compra o de recibirlo como regalo, Wahl lo reparard o reemplazard,

a su criterio, y se lo devolverd SIN CARGO. Nuestra garantia no

incluye partes que sufren desgaste normal, como las barras de

lijado. Este producto no esta destinado para uso comercial. Envie su

Fr_oducto con franqueo pagado a Wahl Clipper Corporation, Sterling,
llinois 61081, Attention: Service Department, con una nota que

describa el defecto y la fecha original en que se comprd o se recibio

como regalo (si esta en garantia. Los productos fuera de garantia se

repararan aplicando nuestros cargos de reparacion estandar. Esta

%arant|a serd nula y no se realizara ninguna reparacion o reemplazo
ajo la misma si: - ]

1. El producto es modificado de algin modo.

2. El producto ha sido reparado por alguna persona que no

pertenece a Wahl Clipper Corporation o a un centro de servicio

autorizado. o

3. El producto ha sido utilizado de un modo que no es razonable.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted también

puede tener otros derechos que varian en cada estado. No se

otorga ninguna otra garantia explicita por escrito. Toda garantia

implicit, incluida cualquier garantia de comerciabilidad que pueda

surgir del uso o de la compra, s limita al periodo de un (1) afio

especificado en la presente garantia explicita. Dicha limitacion puede

estar prohibida en algunos estados, asi que podria no aplicarse a

usted. No se asume responsabilidad alguna por dafios accidentales

0 consecuentes de cualquier tipo, ni por el uso de accesorios

no autorizados. Algunos estados pueden prohibir la exclusion o

limitacion de dafios indirectos o consecuentes, de modo que esta

limitacion o exclusion puede no aplicarse a su caso.

Wahl Clipper Corporation

3001 Locust Street

P.0. Box 578

Sterling, lllinois 61081

Teléfono: 1.800.PRO.WAHL

ww.wahl.com
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appliance. Do not wear loose jewelry or clothing
when in use. Keep long hair pulled back out of
work area.

9. Do not allow animal to lick or touch the appliance
during use.

10. To prevent damage to the nail, do not hold the
sanding band in one place on nail or apply
excessive pressure to the nail while grinding.

11. Make sure attachments are securely in place
before use. Before each use, check that the
sanding drum is sufficiently secure to the
sanding band during use. If sanding band is
loose during operation, it may be ejected from
grinder and cause injury.

12. During use, do not place or leave appliance
where it may be damaged by an animal or
exposed to the weather.

13. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the
switch is in the off-position before picking up or
carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance
with your finger on the switch or energizing
appliance that have the switch on invites
accidents.

14. Do not use an appliance that is damaged or
modified. Damaged or modified appliances or
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES

Cuando use un aparato eléctrico, siempre debe
tener en cuenta las precauciones de seguridad
basicas, que incluyen las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y MEDIDAS

DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR ESTE
REBAJADOR.

PELIGRO

Para reducir el riesgo de muerte o lesiones

por descarga eléctrica:

1. No tome un rebajador de ufias que se haya caido
en el agua.

2. No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde pueda
caerse 0 ser arrastrado a una tina o un fregadero.
No lo cologue ni lo deje caer en el agua u otro
liquido.

3. Este aparato debe desconectarse del cargador
cuando esté completamente cargado.

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras,
descargas eléctricas o lesiones a personas:

1. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios de
12

15. Do not crush, disassemble, heat above 100°C
(212°F), or incinerate the appliance, due to risk
of fire, explosion, or burns.

16. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.

17. Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the appliance outside of the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside of the
specified range may damage the battery and
increase the risk of fire.

18. Have servicing performed by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the product is
maintained.

19. For an appliance that includes USB charging
capabilities only use with a USB power source
on a certified product, such as on a computer,
receptacle lamp, class 2 power supply, or
automotive adaptor. Never use an unapproved
USB power source.

20. Always attach plug to appliance first, then to
outlet.

14 afos de edad en adelante y por personas
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales
reducidas, o que carezcan de experiencia y
conocimientos, si han recibido supervision
0 instruccion por parte de una persona
responsable de su seguridad respecto al uso del
aparato de manera segura, y si comprenden los
peligros que conlleva. Los nifios no deben jugar
con el aparato. Los nifios no deben realizar la
limpieza ni el mantenimiento sin supervision.
2. Use este aparato s6lo para su uso previsto,
segn se describe en este manual. No use
accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
Nunca use el rebajador de ufias si no funciona
correctamente, si se ha caido o dafiado o si
se ha sumergido en agua. LIévelo a un centro
de servicio autorizado para que lo examinen 0
reparen.
Solamente inserte el cable de carga USB incluido
en el puerto USB.
No lo use al aire libre, ni en lugares donde se
usen productos en aerosol (rociadores) u otros
productos inflamables, o donde se administre
oxigeno.
6. No toque la mordaza o el accesorio después
de usarlo. Pueden estar calientes y causar
quemaduras en la piel.
13

w

>~

o

21. This appliance contains batteries that are only
replaceable by skilled persons.

22. Do not expose or store the appliance at
temperatures below 0°C (32°F) or above 45°C
(113°F). Avoid direct exposure to sunlight.

23. Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the appliance outside of the temperature
range of 0-45°C (32-113°F). Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside of this
specified range may damage the battery and
increase the risk of fire.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This product is intended for household and
commercial use

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

-Using your thumb, apply light to moderate pressure to the animal’s
pads in order to separate their toes. Hold paw firmly.

-Turn grinder “ON” by pressing the button on the front of the grinder.
The indicator light will turn solid green. Press the power button

to accelerate speed. To turn off, press the power button until the
indicator light goes out and the grinder stops running.

-For best results, start grinding from the bottom of the nail, slowly
moving toward the tip. Apply consistent pressure, moving the
grinder from side to side of each nail.

-GAUTION: Do not over-grind or apply excessive pressure. (See
FIG.1 ‘Nail Anatomy’ for further information to safely grind your pets nails.)

6

7. Para apagar el aparato, oprima el bot6 de
encendido hasta que la luz indicadora se apague.

8. Siempre use anteojos de seguridad cuando
utilice el rebajador de ufias. No use piezas de
joyeria o prendas de ropa holgadas cuando
|o utilice. Si tiene cabello largo, manténgalo
recogido y fuera del area de trabajo.

9. No permita que el animal lama o toque el
rebajador de ufias mientras 1o usa.

10. Para prevenir dafios a la ufia, no mantenga
a barra de lijado en un solo lugar, ni aplique
presion excesiva a la ufia mientras la rebaja.

11. Asegurese de que los accesorios estén
colocados firmemente antes de usarlos. Antes
de cada uso revise que el tambor de lijado esté
firmemente sujeto a la barra de lijado mientras
se usa. Si la barra de lijado esté floja durante
el uso, puede salir despedida del rebajador y
provocar lesiones.

12. Durante el uso, no coloque ni deje el aparato en
un lugar donde pueda ser dafiado por un animal
0 esté expuesto a la intemperie.

13. Prevenga los arranques accidentales. Asegurese
de que el interruptor esta en la posicion de
apagado antes de levantar o transportar el
aparato. Transportar el aparato con el dedo
sobre el interruptor o conectar el aparato cuando

14

-To avoid tangling of hair on long-haired breed dogs, push hair away
from pet's paw before applying the grinder. (Tip: Use a small nylon
stocking or sock over the pet's paw and push the nails through a hole
at the end to ensure only the nails are exposed.)

-For larger dogs, position the front paw forward in order to grind nails.

-For smaller dogs, hold their paw up and position it below their body.
Pay extra caution not to entangle hair.

Accessories Key
* Nail Grinder

« Safety Cap

* 2 Large Sanding Drums
* USB Charging Cable

« [nstruction Book

How To Ttim

Keep your pet’s nails trimmed properly for greater comfort and well
being.

-Make sure the dog is relaxed and comfortable.

-Have the dog sit and talk to him/her softly to keep them caim.

-Always include a favorite treat during the
session and at the end.

-Have a styptic powder or cornstarch
readily available.

-Grasp the foot from the ankle up in the
palm of your hand, firmly but gently.

-Position the grinder under the nail.
-Trim off a little of each nail. Be sure to avoid trimming into the ‘quick’.
-If bleeding occurs, use styptic powder or cornstarch to stop the bleeding.

Changing Attachments
7

el interruptor estd encendido son posibles
causas de accidentes.

14. No use un aparato que esté dafiado o
modificado. Los aparatos y las baterias
que se hayan dafiado o modificado pueden
comportarse de manera impredecible y provocar
incendios, explosiones o riesgo de lesiones.15.
Do not crush, disassemble, heat above 100°C
(212°F), or incinerate the appliance, due to risk
of fire, explosion, or burns.

15. No aplaste este aparato, ni lo desarme, ni lo
caliente a més de 100°C (212°F), ni lo incinere,
ya que existe riesgo de incendio, explosion o
quemaduras.

16. Si el aparato sufre maltratos, puede salir liquido
despedido de la bateria; evite el contacto con el
liquido. Si ocurre contacto accidental, enjudguelo
con agua. Si el liquido entra en contacto con los
ojos, también busque atencién médica. El liquido
despedido de la bateria puede provocar irritacion
0 quemaduras.

17. Siga todas las instrucciones de carga, y
no cargue el aparato fuera del rango de
temperaturas especificado en las instrucciones.
Cargar la bateria de forma incorrecta 0 a
temperaturas fuera del rango especificado podria
dafiarla y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

15



18. Encargue el servicio a un técnico cualificado
en reparacion que use solamente refacciones
idénticas. Asi se asegurard de mantener la
seguridad del producto.

19. Para un aparato que incluye capacidades de
carga por USB, tiselo solamente con una fuente
de alimentacion USB conectada a un producto
certificado, como una computadora, receptaculo
de ldmpara, fuente de alimentacion de clase 2 o
adaptador automotriz. Nunca une una fuente de
alimentacion USB no aprobada.

20. Siempre conecte primero el enchufe al aparato y
luego al tomacorriente.

21. Este aparato contiene baterias que solamente
puede reemplazar una persona capacitada.

22. No exponga ni almacene el aparato a
temperaturas menores a 0°C (32°F) o mayores
a45°C (113°F). Evite que el aparato se exponga
ala luz solar directa.

23. Siga todas las instrucciones de carga, y
no cargue el aparato fuera del rango de
temperaturas de 0-45°C (32-113°F). Cargar
|a bateria de forma incorrecta o a temperaturas
fuera de este rango especifico podria dafiarla y
aumentar el rigsgo de incendio.
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présentant des capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites ou bien dénuées
d'expérience ou de connaissances si elles ont
été informées de la maniére d'utiliser l'appareil
par une personne responsable de la sécurité et
avec la compréhension nécessaire des dangers
inhérents a la tache. Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien
par ['utilisateur ne doivent pas se faire sans
supervision.

2. Nutilisez cet appareil que pour l'usage auquel
il est desting, tel que décrit dans ce manuel.
N'utilisez pas d’accessoires non recommandés
par le fabricant.

3. Nutilisez jamais la meuleuse a griffes si elle ne
fonctionne pas correctement, si elle est tombée
ou endommagée, ou si elle est tombée dans
l'eau. Renvoyez-le & un centre de service agréé
pour examen ou réparation.

4. Insérez uniquement le cable de charge USB
fourni dans le port USB.

5. Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur ou dans des endroits
ou l'on utilise des produits en aérosol (spray)
ou d’autres produits inflammables ou dans des
endroits ot 'on administre de I'oxygeéne.

6. Ne pas toucher la pince de serrage ou
l'accessoire aprés utilisation. Ils peuvent étre

9

GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

El producto esta disefiado para uso
doméstico y comercial.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

-Use su pulgar para aplicar una presion de leve a moderada a las
almohadillas de las patas del animal, con el fin de separar sus dedos.
Sujete la pata con firmeza.

-Encienda el rebajador oprimiendo el boton en la parte frontal. La

luz indicadora se pondra verde. Oprima el botdn de encendido para
aaumentar la velocidad. Para apagarlo, oprima el boton de encendido
hasta que la luz indicadora se apague y el producto deje de funcionar.

-Para obtener los mejores resultados, empiece a rebajar desde la
parte inferior de la ufia, avanzando lentamente hacia la punta. Aplique
una presion constante, moviendo el rebajador de lado a lado en cada
ufia.

-PRECAUCION: No rebaje en exceso, ni aplique presion excesiva.
(Consulte la FIG.1 ‘Anatomia de la ufia’ para ver més informacion
sobre como rebajar de manera segura las ufias de sus mascotas).

-Para evitar enredar el pelo de las razas de perros con pelo largo,
aleje el pelo de la pata de su mascota antes de aplicar el rebajador.
(Recomendacion: coloque una pequefia media de nylon o un calcetin
sobre la pata de la mascota y pase la ufia por un agujero en el
extremo para asegurarse de exponer solamente las ufias).

-En perros mas grandes, coloque la pata delantera hacia adelante
para rebajar las ufias.

En perros mas pequefios, sostenga su pata arriba y coléquela debajo
del cuerpo del perro. Preste mucha atencion a no enredar el pelo.

chauds et provoquer des brillures de la peau.

7. Pour éteindre I'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation jusqu’a ce que le voyant lumineux
S'éteigne.

8. Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité lorsque
vous utilisez une meuleuse a griffes. Ne portez
pas de bijoux ou de vétements amples pendant
[utilisation. Gardez les cheveux longs tirés en
arrigre hors de la zone de travail.

9. Ne laissez pas 'animal lécher ou toucher la
meuleuse a griffes pendant son utilisation.

10. Pour éviter d’endommager la griffe, ne maintenez
pas la bande abrasive en un seul endroit sur la
griffe et n'appliquez pas de pression excessive
sur la griffe pendant le pongage.

11. Assurez-vous que les accessoires sont bien
en place avant de les utiliser. Avant chaque
utilisation, vérifiez que le tambour de pongage est
suffisamment fixé & la bande de pongage pendant
['utilisation. Si la bande abrasive est desserrée
pendant le fonctionnement, elle peut étre éjectée
de la meuleuse et causer des blessures.

12. Pendant ['utilisation, ne pas placer ou laisser
Iappareil dans un endroit ou il pourrait étre
endommagé par un animal ou exposé aux
intempéries.

13. Empéchez tout démarrage involontaire. Assurez-

10

Clave de accesorios

* Rebajador de ufias

* Tapa de seguridad

« 2 Tambores de lijado grandes
* Cable de carga USB

* Manual de instrucciones

Como recortar

Mantenga las ufias de su mascota hien recortadas para su
comodidad y bienestar.

-Asegurese de que el perro esté relajado y comodo.

-Haga que el perro se siente y hablele en tono suave para mantenerlo
tranquilo.

-Siempre incluya una golosina favorita durante la sesion y al final.
-Tenga disponible una cantidad abundante de polvo astringente o
harina de almidon de maiz.

-Agarre la pata desde el tobillo sobre la palma de su mano,
suavemente pero con firmeza.

-Coloque el rebajador debajo de la ufia.

Anatomia de la uia

-Antes de empezar a recortar las ufias de su mascota, debera
identificar el ‘tejido vivo’ de la ufia. El diagrama (FIG.1) le ayudard a
identificar la anatomia bésica de la ufia. La ufia exterior es dura, no
tiene terminaciones nerviosas y protege la parte interior suave de la
ufia, que se conoce como el ‘tejido vivo’ (o hiponiquio). El tejido vivo
tiene terminaciones nerviosas y pequefios vasos sanguineos, y es
muy sensible en caso de cortarlo o rebajarlo por accidente.

Con las ufias de color claro, habitualmente el tejido vivo es visible,
por lo que es mas facil evitarlo al rebajar. Si las ufias son de color
0scuro, quiza no pueda ver donde esté el tejido vivo. Mientras rebaja,
revise constantemente la ufia y preste atencion a una mancha oscura
en medio del area rebajada. Esa mancha le indicara el principio del

3

vous que linterrupteur est en position d’arrét
avant de ramasser ou de transporter 'appareil.
Le fait de porter I'appareil avec le doigt placé
sur linterrupteur ou de mettre sous tension
un appareil dont linterrupteur est activé peut
provoquer des accidents.

14. N'utilisez pas un appareil qui est endommagé ou
qui a été modifié. Les appareils ou les batteries
endommagés ou modifiés peuvent présenter
un comportement imprévisible entrainant un
incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessure.

15. Ne pas écraser, démonter, chauffer a plus de
100°C (212°F) ou bien incinérer 'appareil en
raison des risques de feu, d’explosion ou de
briilures.

16. Dans des conditions abusives, du liquide peut
étre éjecté de la batterie; évitez tout contact. En
cas de contact accidentel, rincez a l'eau. Si le
liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, demandez
une aide médicale supplémentaire. Le liquide
gjecté de la batterie peut provoquer des irritations
ou des brlures.

17. Suivez toutes les instructions de chargement et
ne chargez pas 'appareil en dehors de la plage de
température spécifiée dans les instructions. Une
charge incorrecte ou a des températures hors de
la plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie et
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tejido vivo, y no debe rebajar mas.

Consulte también el diagrama para ver el dngulo correcto de rebajado
de la ufa.

Cambio de accesorios
-Asegurese de que el rebajador esta apagado antes de cambiar
accesorios.

-Desatornille la tapa protectora. Agarre la rueda rebajadora con la
mano Y jalela hacia arriba para retirarla.

-Para colocar una nueva rueda rebajadora, oprima el eje hexagonal

de cobre de la rueda rebajadora para introducirlo directamente en el
agujero hexagonal del rebajador de ufias. Vuelva a atornillar la tapa

protectora en el rebajador.

s Ae 1D
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Qué hacer si afecta accidentalmente el
tejido vivo

Si llega a afectar el tejido vivo de una ufia y esta empieza a sangrar, no
permita que su perro se Suelte y escape. Sujételo con firmeza y hédgale
sabe que entiende que le duele, su mascota confia en usted. También
debe aplicar astringente o harina de almidon de maiz al extremo de

la ufia. Simplemente mantenga el agarre que tenia desde el principio
sobre la pata y oprima el polvo en el extremo de la ufia hasta que la
hemorragia se detenga. Quiza tenga que seguir afiadiendo polvo de
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augmenter le risque d’incendie.

18. Faites effectuer les réparations par un réparateur
qualifié en utilisant uniquement des piéces de
rechange identiques. Cela assurera le maintien de
la sécurité du produit.

19. Pour un appareil qui comprend des capacités
de charge USB, utilisez uniquement une source
d’alimentation USB sur un produit certifié, tel
qu’un ordinateur, une lampe a réceptacle, un
bloc d’alimentation de classe 2 ou un adaptateur
automobile. N'utilisez jamais une source
d’alimentation USB non approuvée.

20. Toujours brancher le cordon a I'appareil en
premier et ensuite a la prise de courant.

21. Cet appareil contient des piles qui ne peuvent étre
remplacées que par des personnes qualifiées.

22. N'exposez pas et ne stockez pas I'appareil a
des températures inférieures a 0°C (32°F) ou
supérieures a 45°C (113°F). Eviter l'exposition
directe a la lumiére du jour.

23. Suivez toutes les instructions de chargement et
ne chargez pas I'appareil en dehors de la plage de
température de 0-45°C (32-113°F). Une charge
incorrecte ou a des températures en dehors de
cette plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie
et augmenter le risque d'incendie.
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dos a tres minutos, pero mientras mas tiempo pueda aplicar presion
continua, mejor podra detener la hemorragia. No se preocupe si su
perro quiere lamer la herida después de que se detenga la hemorragia
inicial. Evite que juegue bruscamente por lo menos durante quince
minutos. La hemorragia debe detenerse en menos de 15 minutos, si la
ufia sigue sangrando continuamente después de 30 minutos de aplicar
presion y polvo, llame a su veterinario.

MANTENIMIENTO Y
ALMACENAMIENTO

-Después de cada uso, elimine los residuos y el polvo de la
rebajadora con un cepillo suave.

-Use una tela suave y seca para limpiar la carcasa.

-Para obtener la maxima eficiencia, asegurese de reemplazar los
accesorios y las barras de lijado cuando se desgasten o pierdan textura.

-Almacene el aparato en un ambiente seco y a temperaturas
superiores a 0°C (32°F) e inferiores a 45°C (113°F).

-Examine periddicamente la herramienta para detectar desgaste o
dafos. Consulte la seccion “Servicio y reparacion”.

-Para ordenar accesorios de repuesto, llame a Wahl al teléfono
1-800-PRO-WAHL.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CARGA

-Cargue el aparato antes de usarlo por primera vez.
-Asegurese de que el rebajador esta apagado antes de cargarlo.

-Inserte el enchufe de conexion en la ranura de carga del rebajador de
ufias, e inserte el enchufe USB en un cargador USB. (No se incluye el
enchufe de carga USB).

Luz indicadora:

-Cuando la bateria esté baja, la luz parpadea rapidamente en rojo.
El producto se apagara cuando se descargue la bateria. Cargue la
bateria antes del siguiente uso.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

CE PRODUIT EST DESTINE A LUSAGE
DOMESTIQUE INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

-A aide de votre pouce, appliquez une pression Iégére & modérée
sur les coussinets de I'animal afin de séparer ses orteils. Tenez
fermement la patte.

-Mettez la meuleuse en marche en appuyant sur le bouton situé a
I'avant de la meuleuse. Le témoin lumineux devient vert fixe. Appuyez
sur le bouton d’alimentation pour accélérer la vitesse. Pour éteindre,
appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation jusqu'a ce que le témoin
lumineux s'éteigne et que le produit cesse de fonctionner.

-Pour de meilleurs résultats, commencez & meuler depuis le bas de
la griffe, en allant lentement vers le bout. Appliquez une pression
constante, en déplacant la meuleuse d’un coté & I'autre de chaque
griffe.

-ATTENTION : Ne pas trop poncer ou appliquer une pression
excessive. (Voir FIG.1 « Anatomie des griffes » pour de plus amples
informations sur la fagon de meuler les griffes de votre animal
domestique en toute sécurité)

-Pour éviter d’emméler les poils des chiens de race  poils longs,
éloignez les poils de la patte de 'animal avant d’appliquer la
meuleuse. (Conseil : Utilisez un petit bas de nylon ou une chaussette
sur la patte de I'animal et faites passer les griffes par un trou a
I'extrémité pour vous assurer que seules les griffes sont exposées.)
-Pour les chiens plus grands, positionnez la patte avant vers I'avant
afin de meuler les griffes.

-Pour les petits chiens, tenez leur patte en [air et placez-la sous leur
corps. Faites trés attention a ne pas emméler les poils.
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-Durante la carga, la luz indicadora serd roja y continua.

-Guando la carga esté completa, la luz indicadora sera verde y
continua.

SERVICIO Y REPARACION

-Este aparato no contiene piezas reparables por el usuario.

-Todos los servicios deben ser realizados por el Servicio y Reparacion
de Wahl o por un centro de servicio autorizado.

-No devuelva este producto a la tienda donde fue adquirido. Si tiene
problemas con la unidad, enviela con franqueo pagado y una nota
donde explique el problema a:

Wahl Clipper Corporation Informacién de Wahl Canada.

Attn: Service Department Wahl Canada

3001 Locust Street 165 Riviera Drive

Sterling, Illinois 61081 Markham, Ontario
L3R 5J6 Canada

1-800-PRO-WAHL

0 visite www.wahl.com www.wahlglobal.com/Canada

SERVICE ET REPARATION

-Cet appareil ne contient aucune piéce pouvant étre réparée par
lutilisateur.

-Toute réparation doit étre effectuée par le service de réparation de
Wahl ou par un centre de service agréé.

-Ne pas retourner ce produit au magasin ot il a été acheté. Si vous
avez des problémes avec votre appareil, envoyez-le en port payé avec
une note expliquant le probleme a:

Wahl Clipper Corporation Wahl Canada Info

Attn: Service Department Wahl Canada

3001 Locust Street 165 Riviera Drivg

Sterling, lllinois 61081 Markham, Ontario

1-800-PRO-WAHL L3R 5J6 Canada

ou visite www.wahl.com www.wahlglobal.com/Canada
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Clé des accessoires

* Meuleuse a griffes

« Capuchon de sécurité

* 2 grands tambours de poncage
* Cable de chargement USB

* Manuel d'instructions

Comment tailler

Veillez a ce que les griffes de votre animal soient correctement
coupées pour plus de confort et de bien-étre

-Veuillez vous assurer que le chien est détendu et confortable.

-Faites asseoir le chien et parlez-lui doucement pour qu'il reste calme.
-Prévoyez toujours une friandise préférée pendant la séance et a la fin.
-Ayez a portée de main une poudre styptique ou de la fécule de mais
en quantité abondante.

-Saisissez la patte & partir de la cheville dans la paume de votre main,
fermement mais doucement.

-Positionnez la meuleuse sous la griffe.

-Coupez un peu de chaque griffe. Veillez a ne pas tailler dans la «pulpe».
-En cas de saignement, utilisez de la poudre styptique ou de la fécule
de mais pour arréter 'hémorragie.

Anatomie des griffes

-Avant de commencer a couper les griffes de votre animal, vous
devez identifier la « pulpe » de la griffe. Le schéma (FIG.1) vous
aidera a identifier 'anatomie de base de la griffe. Lextérieur de la
griffe, dur et dépourvu de terminaisons nerveuses, protége la partie
molle interne de la griffe, que I'on appelle la « pulpe ». Elle est trés
sensible si vous la coupez ou la broyez accidentellement.

Avec des griffes de couleur plus claire, la pulpe est généralement
visible, ce qui permet de I'éviter plus facilement lors du meulage. Les
griffes de couleur foncée peuvent ne pas vous permettre de voir oll
se trouve la pulpe. Pendant le meulage, continuez a vérifier la griffe
et surveillez l'apparition d’une tache sombre au milieu de la zone de
meulage. Ce point indiquera le début du rapide et le fait que vous ne

devez pas broyer davantage.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE
_Valable uniquement aux Etats-Unis.

Cette garantie n'est valable (He. pour les ventes effectuées dans la
zone continentale des Etats-Unis. Pour les ventes en dehors de la
zone continentale des Etats-Unis, contactez votre distributeur local
our connaitre la garantie et les conditions. Si votre produit Wahl ne
onctionne pas de maniére satisfaisante dans un délai d’un (1) an a
compter de la date d'achat initial ou de réception en cadeau, Wahl
s'engage, a sa discrétion, a le réparer ou a le remplacer et a vous
le renvoyer GRATUITEMENT. Notre garantie ne comprend pas les
pigces d'usure, telles que les bandes abrasives. Ce produit n'est pas
destiné & un usage commercial. Veuillez envoyer votre F.rod_un par
courrier prépayé a Wahl Clipper Corporation, Sterling, lllinois 61081, @
attention de : Service Department (Département de Service), avec une
note décrivant le défaut et la date de I'achat original ou le recu comme
un cadeau (si sous garantie). Les produits qui ne sont plus sous la
Earanne seront remplacés selon nos frais de réparation standard.

a garantie est nulle et aucune réparation ou remplacement ne sera
effectué dans le cadre de cette garantie ou autrement si;
1. Le produit est modifié de quelque maniére que ce soft !
2. Le produit a ét€ réparé par qui que ce soit dautre que Wahl Clipper
Corporation ou un centre de réparation et d’entretien Wahl agréé.
3. Le produit a fait I'objet d'une utilisation non raisonnable.

La présente garantie donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques et vous
pouvez également avoir d"autres droits qui peuvent varier d’un Etat

a lautre. Aucune autre garantie expresse écrite n'est donnée. Toute
garantie implicite, y comﬁns toute garantie de qualité marchande
pouvant découler de 'achat ou de ['utilisation est,limitée a la durée d'un
(1) an de la présente garantie explicite. Certains Etats peuvent ne pas
autoriser ladite limitation et il est donc possible qu’elle ne s‘applique
pas dans votre cas. Aucune responsabilité n'est assumée pour les
dommages accidentels ou consécutifs de quelque type, que ce soit ou
pour ['utlisation d’accessoires non autorisés. Certains Etats peuvent ne
pas autoriser 'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou
accessoires et les limites ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent donc ne pas
vous concerner.

Wahl Clipper Corporation

3001 Locust Street

P0. Box 578 , .

Sterling, lllinois 61081, Etats-Unis

Téléphone : 1.800.PRO.WAHL

www.wahl.com
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Vleuillez également consulter le diagramme pour connaitre 'angle
approprié pour couper la griffe.

Modification des accessoires .
-Assurez-vous que la meuleuse est en position « ARRET » avant de
changer d’accessoire. Dévissez le capuchon de protection.

-Saisissez la meule a la main et tirez-la vers le haut pour la retirer.

Pour fixer une nouvelle meule, enfoncez la meule hexagonale a tige
de cuivre directement dans le trou hexagonal de la meuleuse a griffes.
Revissez le capuchon de protection sur la meuleuse.

?

=
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Que faire si vous avez accidentellement
touché la pulpe?
Si, par hasard, vous touchez la pulpe d'une griffe et que celle-ci
commence a saigner, ne laissez pas votre chien s'éloigner de vous
et courir dans tous les sens. Tenez-le fermement et rassurez-le en
lui disant que vous savez que cela fait mal, mais que votre animal
vous fait confiance. Vous devez également mettre du styptique ou
de I'amidon de mais sur I'extrémité de la griffe. Il suffit de garder la
prise originale que vous aviez sur la patte et de presser la poudre sur
I'extrémité de la griffe jusqu'a ce que le saignement cesse. Il se peut
que vous deviez continuer a tasser la poudre pendant deux ou trois
minutes, mais plus vous serez en mesure d’exercer une pression

constante, plus efficace sera 'arrét du saignement. Ne vous inquiétez
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CLAUSES DE SAUVEGARDE
IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'utilisation d’un appareil électrique,
des précautions de base doivent toujours étre
respectées, notamment les suivantes.

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS
ET CLAUSES DE SAUVEGARDE AVANT DE
COMMENCER A UTILISER CETTE MEULEUSE.

DANGER

Pour réduire le risque de mort ou de blessure
par décharge électrique:

1. Ne tendez pas la main vers la meuleuse a griffes
si elle est tombée dans l'eau.

2. Evitez de placer ou de ranger 'appareil dans un
endroit oul il peut tomber ou étre poussé dans
une baignoire ou un lavabo. Ne pas le placer ou
le déposer dans I'eau ou dans un autre liquide.

3. Cet appareil doit &tre déconnecté de la source de
charge une fois qu'il est complétement chargé.

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire les risques de briilures, de décharge
électrique ou de blessures aux personnes:

1. Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants
agés de 14 ans et plus;3 et par les personnes

pas si votre chien veut Iécher la plaie aprés I'arrét du saignement
initial. Empéchez-le de se pavaner pendant au moins quinze minutes.
Le saignement devrait cesser dans les 15 minutes, si la griffe saigne
librement aprés 30 minutes de pression et de poudre, appelez votre
vétérinaire.

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE

-Aprés chaque utilisation, enlevez les débris et la poussiére de la
meuleuse a l'aide d’une brosse douce.

-Pour nettoyer le hoitier, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec.

-Pour une efficacité maximale, assurez-vous que les accessoires

de meulage et les bandes abrasives sont correctement remplacés
lorsqu'ils sont usés ou émoussés.

-Stockez dans un environnement sec a des températures supérieures
a0°C (32°F) ou inférieures a 45°C (113°F).

-Examinez périodiquement I'outil pour détecter toute usure ou tout
dommage. Voir Service et réparation.

-Pour commander des accessoires de remplacement, veuillez
contacter Wahl au 1-800-PRO-WAHL.

INSTRUCTIONS DE CHARGEMENT

-Cargue el aparato antes de usarlo por primera vez.
-Asegurese de que el rebajador esta apagado antes de cargarlo.

-Inserte el enchufe de conexién en la ranura de carga del rebajador de
ufias, e inserte el enchufe USB en un cargador USB. (No se incluye el
enchufe de carga USB).

Témoin lumineux :

-Lorsque la batterie est faible, le témoin clignote rapidement en
rouge. Le produit s'éteint lorsque la batterie est déchargée. Chargez la
batterie avant la prochaine utilisation.

-Pendant la charge, le témoin lumineux est rouge fixe.
-Lorsque la charge est compléte, le témoin lumineux est vert fixe.
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